Village of Morton Grove

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda

August 20, 2024 - 7:00 P.M.

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053

CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: July 16, 2024
ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:
CASE: ZBA 24-16
APPLICANT: Wallin/Gomez Architects Ltd. On behalf of the owners of
8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
LOCATON: 8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow an open accessory
parking space and loading berth in a required side yard.
CASE: ZBA 24-18
APPLICANT: Hameed Imran Syed
9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
LOCATON: 9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
CASE: ZBA 24-24
APPLICANT: George Van Zevern
5838 Capulina Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
LOCATON: 5838 Capulina Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow a garage exceeding
lot coverage on a nonconforming lot due to width and area
CASE: ZBA 24-25



APPLICANT:

LOCATON:

PETITION:

CASE:

APPLICANTS:

LOCATON:

PETITION:

CASE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATON:

PETITION:

V. OTHER BUSINESS

VI. CLOSE MEETING

David Balke
6044 Capulina Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

6044 Capulina Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow a concrete pad
and a sidewalk encroachment on a nonconforming lot due to width and area

ZBA 24-26

Burak Yurtsever and Rosaleyn Maldonado
8811 Central Avenue

Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

8811 Central Avenuet
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

Request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency.

ZBA 24-27

Holly Krevitz on behalf of the owners of.

8617 Fernald Avenue

Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

8617 Fernald Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 and 12-4-2 to allow an impermeable surface
to exceed lot coverage and permitted obstruction requirements

None

Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the

opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 20, 2024, to
akirchner@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the

Zoning Board of Appeals.
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mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org

MINUTES OF THE JULY 16, 2024
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Kintner. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.

Members of the Board Present: Dorgan, Gabriel, Kintner, Stein, and Mohr
Members Absent; Liston and Hussaini with notice
Village Staff Present: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator

Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator, and Secretary
Jim English, Manager Building Inspection and Services

Trustees Present: Thill and Witko

Chairman Kintner described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. It was noted that 5
Board members were present. 4 affirmative votes are required to grant a variation.

Chairman Kintner asked for approval of the June 18, 2024, meeting minutes. Board Member Dorgan moved to
approve the minutes, Board Member Mohr seconded the motion.

Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting abstain
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye

Motion passes (4-0)

Chairman Kintner called for the first case, which was continued from last month’s meeting.

CASE ZBA 24-16

APPLICANT: Wallin/Gomez Architects, on behalf of the owner of
8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053



LOCATION:

PETITION:

8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow an open
accessory parking space and loading berth in a required side yard.

Ms. Kirchner stated the applicant is seeking to continue the case at the August meeting.

Board member Gabriel moved to continue Case ZBA 24-13 to the August meeting of the ZBA, the motion was
seconded by Board member Dorgan.

Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye

Chairman Kintner voting

Motion passes (5-0)

CASE ZBA 24-18

aye

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PETITION:

Hameed Imran Syed
9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side
yard exceeding allowable height and transparency, and enclose a portion of the street
side yard not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure for a fence
with a street side yard.

Ms. Kirchner stated the applicant is not present and they have not returned emails or phone calls. Chairman Kintner
asked to continue the case at the August meeting.

Board member Gabriel moved to continue Case ZBA 24-18 to the August meeting of the ZBA, the motion was
seconded by Board member Stein.

Chairman Kintner called for the vote.



Board Member Dorgan voting aye

Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye

Motion passes (5-0)

CASE ZBA 24-20
APPLICANTS: Lazarus and Angela Miller
8928 Oswego Avenue

Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATION: 8928 Oswego Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section12-2-6 to allow a patio in a required
setback.

Ms. Kirchner introduced the case. The owners are seeking approval of a waiver to authorize the replacement of an
attached patio within a required interior side yard. The proposed patio will extend from the south side of the home to
the south lot line, providing a setback of zero feet from the adjacent property to the south. The patio will measure 17
feet in width and 21.5 feet in length, replacing and not expanding the current patio. The proposed plan is compliant
with the maximum impermeable lot coverage permitted in the R-2 District.

The applicants were sworn in. They wish to keep the patio in the same location that it has been for over 30 years.
They described their efforts at repairing the patio and the support of their adjacent neighbor at 8924 Oswego. The
new patio will provide proper drainage. The existing arbor will be removed and not replaced.

Chairman Kintner asked staff if Uni-lock pavers were considered permeable. The are considered an impermeable
surface, but properly installed will not let water drain to the neighbor's property.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. There was no public comment.

Board members Gabriel and Mohr noted they appreciated the support of the neighbor and that the drainage would be
an improved.

Board member Mohr made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-20, a request for approval of a variation from
Section 12-2-6:G to replace an attached patio within a required side yard, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed patio shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation
Application dated 06/06/2024; and

2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.



Board Member Dorgan voting aye

Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye

Motion passes (5-0)

CASE ZBA 24-21

APPLICANT: Rahim Amlani
6429 Lyons Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATION: 6429 Lyon Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence is a street side
yard, exceeding allowable height and transparency, ahead of the rear portion of the
principal structure.

Ms. Kirchner introduced the case. The applicant requests the installation of a solid cedar fence (0% transparency)
with a height of five (5) feet in a street side yard that is not behind the rear portion of the principal structure closest to
the street. The fencing will be located 17 feet north (toward the front yard) of the rear building line. The subject
property does not qualify for street side yard fencing due to there being 9 front yards on the block face. The proposed
fence will be 10 feet from the west lot line where the neighboring property to the south has a driveway, thus a sight
line triangle is not required at the property line.

The applicant was sworn in. Mr. Amlani noted that safety of his children is why he would like the fence. He is a 20-
year resident of Morton Grove and would like to make this improvement. He has letters of support for the fence and
support from the Delaine Farm HOA. The solid fence would provide privacy and is a requirement of the HOA.

He noted that the southeast corner of his property is a drainage swale and cannot be properly used for backyard play
space. Staff noted there is a drainage easement on the property.

Board member Dorgan said he did not see any similar fences in the subdivision. Staff provided an overview of the
area in Google maps to look at fencing. There are only two fences on corner lots with fencing, each on block faces
without front yards.

Discussion ensued regarding the fence being beyond the backyard. The applicant noted a patio area would be cut off
if the fence did not come toward the street side yard. Board member Dorgan said the fence should be behind the
home. Board member Mohr said he could support a fence behind the home and not encroaching all the way to the
west lot line, similar to the other fences in the subdivision.



The applicant said the fence would not go all the way to the sidewalk and he would be happy to plant greenery if front
of the fence. Chairman Kintner noted the application shows a 14 feet encroachment to the west. Board member
Stein asked for the rationale for extending the fence north along the house. The applicant said they want to enclose a
window area on that side of the house.

Board member Gabriel does not want the fence to be north of the rear yard. Board member Stein said he could
support a fence that is behind the home and accommodates a gate on the north.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. Ms. Kirchner read an email from the owner of 6433 Albert in opposition
of the variation. Discussion ensued regarding what is permitted by right. A fence that encloses the patio, provides a
gate to the north and does not encroach west by more than 7-9 feet would be acceptable. It was noted that the
proposed fence would be 5 feet in height and have 0 transparency.

Chairman Kintner asked the applicant what style of fence is being proposed. The applicant said the style, height and
color are all regulated by the HOA. Discussion ensued regarding the Village ordinance and the HOA requirements.
Staff reminded the Board that the home does not qualify for street yard fencing.

The applicant asked if he could have a 4 feet gate section with an additional 5 feet wide panel.

Board member Stein made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-21, a request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C to
increase the maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 5 feet, located at of the rear portion
of the principal structure, extending 9 feet to the west and continuing to south property line, with no transparency,
subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the modified plans submitted by the applicant
in the Variation Application dated 06/09/2024.

2) The applicant shall seek approval of the Delanie Farms Homeowners Association;

3) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Board member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting no

Motion passes (4-1)

CASE ZBA 24-22

APPLICANT: Don Allen Worley
7547 Emerson Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053



LOCATION: 7547 Emerson Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to increase the maximum
height, reduce minimum transparency, and enclose a portion of the street side yard not in
line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure for a fence within a street
side yard.

Ms. Kirchner introduced the case. The applicant is requesting variations from Section 12-3-5:C of the Morton Grove
Unified Development Code to authorize the installation of a board-on-board cedar fence with a lattice top that is six
(6) feet in height with 0% transparency. in a street side yard that is not behind the rear portion of the principal
structure closest to the street. The fencing will be located 35.1 feet north (toward the front yard) of the rear building
line.

The applicant was sworn in. Mr. Worley noted they just moved in the house and have a small child and a baby on the
way. He has removed the existing fence and would like to install a fence that allows them to secure their backyard.
The new fence would not encroach over the property line and would enclose the side of the carport. They do not
have a backdoor, so enclosing the side of the carport would allow them to use the side door into a fenced yard. He
noted they live across from the elementary school and have a lot of traffic at all times of the day on Oriole Avenue.

Board member Mohr asked if there is a back door by the patio. Mr. Worley said you have to go through the
garage/workshop to use the rear off the garage. He noted the home has water problems and the attached garage
enclosed part of the carport.

Board member Dorgan said street yard fences are allowed at 4 feet in height and 505 transparency. Mr. Worley
noted that neighbors have solid fences that are 6 feet high. Board member Dorgan said he would be in favor of a 5-
foot high fence. Mr. Worley said that would not provide privacy. He said the proposed fence of 5 feet with 1 foot of
lattice on top provides some transparency.

Chairman Kintner and Mr. Worley discussed board on board and shadow box fences. Mr. Worley wants overlapping
board on board for privacy. He wants a quality cedar privacy fence.

Board member Gabriel said the property is different than most as the school and park is across the street.

Neighboring fences were viewed on Google maps. Board member Mohr noted the shadow box fences to the north
that are 5 or 6 feet in height, and start at the rear of the house. He acknowledged the need for privacy due to the
school location. He said he is not sure he could support the fence enclosing the entire carport.

Chairman Kintner said he is not in favor of the fence being 6 feet tall all the way north along the sidewalk. He
explained that the Board does not discuss the case with each other before the meeting and are now trying to explain
what each member may favor for the case. He said he understands wanting to move the fence 14 feet north to
enclose the carport and the uniqueness of the property with the school as a neighbor.



Mr. Worley said the fence would be an improvement to the property. Discussion ensued regarding shrubs as fences.
He asked what the problem would be to have a fence as he is requesting. Chairman Kintner said they are
considering the case and possible alternatives that may be favorable, it is part of the hearing process.

Board member Mohr asked if the street side yard fence must be at the rear of the home. The former fence was in
front of the rear portion. Mr. Worley said the former fence was there for over 30 years. Board member Mohr
acknowledged the former fence location and said the Board has heard many fence variations and all are unique. He
said the Board may not be in favor of the fence being moved further north.

Mr. Worley said the fence has to be moved north as he does not have a back door. He needs an enclosed yard
which can be accessed by the side door. He asked if the issue was that the fence is too close to the sidewalk.
Chairman Kintner said that is an issue for him.

Board member Gabriel acknowledged the traffic and bus traffic, but that it is not an all-day event. Mr. Worley said
there are pick-ups all day long. Board member Gabriel asked if any of the alternatives discussed would work for the
applicant. Mr. Worley said a shadow box fence would not work. Their little dogs would not be kept in the yard.

Mr. Worley said that pulling back the fence would mean he is giving up the use of a lot of his property. Board member
Gabriel said the Board does want to work with the applicant. He asked if a 5 feet high fence without lattice would
work. Discussion ensued regarding zoning ordinance and their purpose.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. Mr. Sewani, of 7546 Lyons, is the neighbor to the rear of the property
and is in favor of the proposed fence. He is very happy to have a new neighbor who is taking great care of the
property. He acknowledged the rules for street side yards and corner lots. He discussed the traffic and school hours.
He appreciates the need for privacy and safety. The fences to the north along Oriole were also discussed.

Board member Dorgan asked what type of fences are installed on Oriole. They are shadowbox.
Board member Mohr asked what would be allowed by right. The former fence encroached over the property line.

Mr. Sewani described bad behavior at the school parking lot after school hours. Chairman Kintner said the Board
recognizes the school activity as not always neighborly.

Board member Mohr said he is in favor of a 5 feet high fence with no transparency, but is concerned with the fence
moving 14 feet further north than the former fence.

Chairman Kintner said he has less concern with the north expansion.

Board member Mohr made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-22, a request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C
to increase the maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 5 feet, located 19 feet in front
of the rear portion of the principal structure where the current north position of the fence is located, and provide
no transparency, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with revisions to the plans submitted by the
applicant in the Variation Application dated 06/12/2024.



2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting no
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting no

Motion does not pass (3-2)

The applicant asked to have the fence moved forward to the middle post of the carport to be able to enclose the yard
and have access from the side door.

Board member Dorgan made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-22, a request for variations from Section 12-3-
5:C to increase the maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 5 feet, located
approximately 28 feet in front of the rear portion of the principal structure where the second or middle supporting
post of the carport is located, and provide no transparency, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with revisions to the plans submitted by the applicant in
the Variation Application dated 06/12/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Board member Stein seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting no
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting no
Chairman Kintner voting aye

Motion does not pass (3-2)

CASE ZBA 24-23
APPLICANT: Milovan Dacic
8939 Shermer Road

Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 8939 Shermer Road



Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a driveway in a
required side setback

Ms. Kirchner introduced the case. This is a request by the applicant for a waiver from Section 12-2-5 to replace an
existing nonconforming driveway. The driveway is set back 0 feet from the side lot line. For constrained side yards
such as this one with a yard depth of 9 feet, the minimum 3-foot setback typically required can be reduced to allow a
driveway with a 9-foot width. The applicant is requesting a waiver of 3 feet to allow a setback of 0 feet from the side
lot line to be continuous to the garage entrance, rather than tapering and meeting the required setback. A minimum
of 3 feet is required where the yard depth is greater than 12 feet.

The applicant was sworn in. Mr. Dacic said he wants to replace the driveway with pavers. The additional 3 feet would
enable him to maneuver into the garage. He would not want to drive on the grass.

Board member Gabriel asked if the van was considered a commercial van. He parks the van in the garage or behind
the home. Discussion ensued on the setback requirements.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. The neighbor, Julie Calimag, at 8943 Shermer, said they have no
objection as long as the new driveway does not encroach on their property.

Board member Gabriel made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-23, a request for a waiver from Section 12-2-5 of the
Unified Development Code to allow the replacement of a nonconforming driveway, subject to the following conditions:

1. The driveway shall be in the location with the plans submitted by the applicants in the Variation Application
dated 6/17/2024.

2. The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (5-0)

Chairman Kintner asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Dorgan moved to
adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Stein. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved
unanimously pursuant to a roll call at 9:09 p.m.

Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner.



Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: August 13, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue (PIN 10-20-301-024-0000 and 10-20-301-026-0000)
Request for variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow open accessory parking spaces and loading
berths in a required side yard.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 20, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA
24-16 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on August 1,
2024. The case was continued from June 18, 2024 and the Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding
property owners, and placed a public notice sign on the property on May 30, 2024.

Property Background

The subject property at 8338 Austin Avenue is a 7.4-acre (324,195 sq. ft.) site located on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Austin Avenue and Washington Court. The property is within the M-2 General Manufacturing zoning district and
is improved with an industrial building that is 152,745 sq. ft. in area. The block to the south across Washington Court is also
zoned M-2 and improved with industrial buildings of varying size. To the north and east are properties zoned R-2 Single-family
Residence and improved with single-family homes. Austin Park of the Morton Grove Park District is located across Austin
Avenue to the east. The properties to the west are zoned R-3 General Residence and improved with townhomes belonging to
the Trafalgar Square subdivision.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
August 13, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant, Wallin/Gomez Architects Ltd., is seeking approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow a
loading berth in a required side yard for the industrial property at 8338 Austin Avenue. The applicant is seeking to modify the
industrial building to accommodate multiple smaller users in addition to larger tenants using the northern and western portions
of the building. The three (3) smaller spaces resulting from the proposed renovation would share a loading berth off
Washington Court. Two shade trees (One Maple in the parkway, One Honey Locust on the subject property)would be
removed to accommodate the proposed driveway and apron.

The proposed project would occupy a total of 31,203.6 sq. ft. and create three (3) new leasable spaces that would range in
size from as 8,388 to 11,070 sq. ft. Approximately 121,541.4 sq. ft. of the building is not within the proposed scope. The semi-
truck loading berths provided off the main parking lot would remain as part of the proposed renovation for use by existing
larger tenants at the site. The proposed project is speculative in nature with no identified tenants for the smaller spaces.

Proposed Loading Berth Location (Top), Landscape Plan (Bottom Left), and Building Elevation (Bottom Right)
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ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
August 13, 2024

Loading Berth Design Standard Variations

The required parking and loading berths for the existing building are located in the lot on the west side of the building.
Pursuant Section 12-7-2:L, the proposed loading space must adhere to the regulations governing the location, design and
operations of such facilities even though they are in excess of the minimum number required.

Section 12-7-4 of the Unified Development Code includes design standards for off-street loading berths including
specifications regarding location, size, and access as follows:

Section 12-7-4:A. Location:

1. All required off street loading berths shall be located on the same zoning lot as the use to be served.

2. No portion of the vehicle shall project into a street, alley, access drive or parking area.

3. No permitted or required loading berth shall be located within twenty five feet (25') of the nearest point of
intersection of any two (2) streets.

4. No loading berth shall be located in a required front yard or side yard.

5. In the manufacturing zoning district, loading berths shall be located a minimum of fifty feet (50') from the
boundary of any residential zoning district.

Section 12-7-4:B. Size: A required off street loading berth shall be at least twelve feet (12') in width by at least fifty feet
(50" in length, exclusive of aisle and maneuvering space, and shall have a vertical clearance of at least fifteen feet (15").

Section 12-7-4:C. Access:
1. Each required off street loading berth shall have an adjacent open paved area, other than a street or public way,

of adequate size and so located as to provide for all required maneuvering for truck access to the loading berth.
2. Each required off street loading berth shall be designed with appropriate means of vehicular access to a street or
alley in a manner so as to provide for safe traffic movements.
3. All plans for maneuvering areas and vehicular access shall be reviewed and approved by the Village engineer.

Variations are needed to provide relief from requirements in all three subsections of Section 12-7-4. A variation from Section
12-7-4:A is needed to allow for location of the loading berth in the required street side yard. A variation is also needed from
Section 12-7-4:B to allow a loading berth less than 50 ft. in depth. Furthermore, the proposed access fails to meet the
standards set forth in Section 12-7-4:C.

Location

Loading berths are not permitted to be located in a required street side yard and a variation waiver for that requirement is
needed. Section 12-7-4:A also requires that no portion of the vehicle shall project into a street, alley, access drive or parking
area. With a loading berth depth of 28 ft., only straight trucks with a maximum length of 26 ft. would be able to access the
loading berths without projecting into the adjacent public sidewalk and right-of-way.

The applicant has indicated that only shorter tractor trailers would use the site per the proposed design, but it is not clear to
Staff how such assurances can be made in perpetuity so as to ensure future owners or tenants do not use the loading berths
to receive shipments from larger truck trailers. Based on previous communications with third-party logistics providers (“trucking
companies”) operating at other businesses in the Village, Staff are unsure as to how the Owner or future tenants could ensure
the use of the proposed loading berths by only shorter trucks. In response to Staff comments, the applicant has proposed the
installation of bollards on either side of the driveway near the public sidewalk to provide a physical barrier to larger trucks
using the loading berth in the future. The applicant should speak how the use of the loading berth by larger trucks
would be regulated at the Subject Property.

Size

The applicant is proposing a loading berth that is 16.0 ft. wide and 28.0 ft. long. Pursuant Section 12-7-4:B, a waiver of 22.0 ft.
is needed from the required length of 50 ft. (exclusive of maneuvering space). It is unclear from the information provided as to
whether the minimum vertical clearance of 15 ft. is being met, but the building height is 19 ft., so the required height would be
feasible. At the public hearing on June 18, 2024, the applicant indicated that the minimum clearance requirement would be
met.



ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
August 13, 2024

Access

The applicant is proposing the installation of a 28-foot apron with depressed curb and gutter along Washington Court. All of
the required adjacent open paved area meant to accommodate required maneuvering for proposed truck access would be
located within the public right-of-way and a waiver from the requirements of Section 12-7-4:C.1 is required.

The applicant provided turning movement diagrams for both an interstate semi-trailer (WB-65) truck and a shorter 26-foot
straight truck. The diagrams demonstrate that is it not feasible for a WB-65 to maneuver into place, using Washington Court to
use the proposed loading berth. The loading berth will be designed with sufficient interior space to accommodate the parked
26-foot truck completely on the subject property without overlapping into the public right of way and adjacent sidewalk.

Staff has concerns regarding the potential for vehicular and pedestrian traffic conflicts to occur during extensive truck
maneuvers. Washington Court serves as the only southerly access route to and through the Trafalgar Square subdivision
consisting of a 143-unit townhome community and 75-unit condominium building. No sidewalk exists on the south side of
Washington Court to otherwise accommodate pedestrian traffic. The applicant should speak to the potential for
pedestrian conflicts with trucks using the proposed loading berths and maneuvering on the proposed apron adjacent
a public sidewalk.

Traffic Study
In response to discussion with the ZBA on June 18, 2024, the applicant contracted with traffic engineer BLA, Inc. to undertake

a traffic study for the subject property to evaluate existing vehicular and truck traffic characteristics and projected impacts of
the proposed development. The findings of the study are briefly summarized below and are provided as an attachment to this
report (see “Attachment A").

BLA, Inc. observations and conclusions include that:

o During peak hours, Washington Ct. there at most two bicycles on the road and two to 12 pedestrians on the sidewalk
per hour.

o [fitis assumed that all vacant space within the subject property were to be leased to light industrial uses, the subject
property would generate an additional 17-25 vehicles and up to one additional truck per hour.

o The Austin and Washington Ct. intersection operates at an “A” level of service and the additional traffic generated by
the subject property would not impact intersection operations.

e The anticipated movements of one truck per hour are not anticipated to impact level of service along Washington Ct.

o Bollards or an alternative physical barrier can be installed to prohibit large trucks from using the proposed loading
berth, and audible and visible warning systems can be used to alert passing traffic and pedestrians as to when the
berth is in use.

Staff generally agree with the findings of the traffic study, however concerns remain regarding the use of
Washington Court public right of way to accommodate truck movements for private property. Furthermore, the
traffic study documents a level of pedestrian activity in keeping with a low-volume residential street and reinforces
Staff concerns regarding the subject property’s location between the Trafalgar Square subdivision and Austin Park.

Discussion

The applicant is requesting the ZBA’s approval of a variation to allow a loading berth and related access drive to be located
within a required street side yard. Considering the potential for conflict with pedestrian and vehicular traffic on Washington
Court the proposed loading berths would create, the Director of Public Works and Village Engineer are not supportive of the
requested variation.

Per Section 12-7-4, it is necessary to ensure that trucks using the proposed loading berths in the future do not project into the
adjacent right-of-way including the public sidewalk. Should the Zoning Board of Appeals decide to grant the requested
variations to accommodate the proposed loading berths, Staff recommends as a condition of approval, that the Owner and all
future Owners agree to include a clause within future lease agreements prohibiting the use of trucks longer than 26 ft. Staff
works with prospective tenants applying for a Business Compliance Certificates (BCC) to ensure their business activities
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comply with Village Code requirements, particularly off-street parking and loading requirements, and can use the BCC process
to track compliance with such a condition. Staff also recommend requiring installation of a low masonry wall as a condition of
approval, rather than bollards, as a means of prohibiting large trucks from using the proposed berth.
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Variation Standards

The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a.

Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets

Recommendation

Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-16, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-16, a request for approval of a variation Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4
to allow open accessory parking spaces and loading berths in a required street side yard, subject to the following
conditions:

1)

As part of Zoning approval in the granting of Business Compliance Cettificates for future businesses at the Subject
Property, the Owner shall provide proof of lease agreement terms prohibiting the use of trucks longer than 26 ft at the
Washington Court loading berths at the Subject Property. If the Owner is the business seeking Zoning approval, then
a signed statement attesting to agreement with such prohibition shall be required.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plans that include low masonry walls on
either side of the proposed loading berth to physically prohibit large trucks from using the berth, subject to review and
approval of the Community Development Administrator.

Should impacts of the variation be determined by the Community Development Administrator or Village Engineer to
be inconsistent with the representations and assertions contained in the Variation Application and provided by the
applicant’s testimony, such inconsistencies may serve as the basis for further review by the Zoning Board of Appeals
and a requirement for additional measures to reduce negative impacts or revocation of the variation.



Community & Economic Development Department

To: Chairman Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: August 13, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-24: 5838 Capulina Avenue (10-20-211-022-0000)

Request for variations from Sections 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4:A to allow the construction of a detached
accessory structure exceeding lot coverage on a nonconforming lot due to width and area.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 20, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA
24-24 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on August 1,
2024. The Village mailed letters on July 31, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on
the subject property on August 1, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The property at 5838 Capulina Avenue (“subject property”) is an interior lot located on the north side of Capulina Avenue,
between Marmora and Menard Avenues. The 3,726-square-foot subject property is within the R-2 Single-Family Residence
District and is improved with a single-family residence. An improved public alley abuts the subject property to the north.
Surrounding properties are also zoned R-2 and are improved with single-family dwellings and detached garages.

Subject Property Location Map
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Application Overview

The applicant and owner, George Van Zevern, is requesting waivers from Section 12-4-2:D to authorize the construction of a
detached garage in the rear yard, which will exceed allowable impermeable lot coverage. Pursuant to Sections 12-4-2:D and
12-15-4:A, the proposed garage also requires ZBA approval because the property is a nonconforming lot with respect to lot
width and area.

In terms of rear yard and lot coverage, the proposed 20 feet by 20 feet detached garage and related driveway apron complies
with requirements for rear yard impermeable coverage (maximum 50%) and rear yard accessory structure coverage
(maximum 30%). However, the proposed improvements would result in overall lot impermeable coverage in excess of the
maximum 60% permitted.

The proposed garage setbacks and separation from the principal structure are compliant. The garage will be set back three (3)
feet from the west side lot line, seven (7) feet from the east side lot line and five (5) feet from the rear lot line, where a

minimum of three (3) feet is required by Code.

Requested Variations

The following provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:

Dimensional Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request
Minimum Lot Area Approval of the construction
(12-4-2:D) 5,000 sq. ft. 3,726 No change of a structure on a
' nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
- . Approval of the construction
M'mr?luzrl'_‘;tD\)N'dth 45 ft. 30.0 ft. No change of a structure on a
' nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
Minimum Rear Yard .
(12-4-2.D) 30 ft. 46 ft. No change Compliant
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 0 0 ,
(12-4-2.0) 0.60 47% 57% Compliant
Maximum Lot Coverage 2,235 sq. ft. 1,991 sq. ft. 2,491 sq. ft. . 0
(12-4-2.0) 60% 530 67% Waiver of 256 sq. ft. or 7%
Detached Accessory Building Wes?lg(;tS:East
Minimum Side & Rear Setback 31t N/A ' Compliant
(12-2-5:B.2)) s
T Rear: 5 ft.
Detached Accessory Building
Maximum Rear Yard Coverage 30% N/A 29% Compliant
(12-2-5:B.2.c)
Detached Accessory Building
M|n|m_um Separation from 10 ft. N/A 21 ft. Compliant
Principal Structure
(12-2-5:B.2.d)
Detached Accessory Building
Maximum Height 17 ft., 1 story N/A 13 Ltéio\ﬁrall Compliant
(12-2-5:B.2.¢) 9
Construction, Expansion, or Permitted 'fZBA finds it .
. meets variance , Approval of the construction
Alteration of Structures on tandards and d i Nonconforming h f
Nonconforming Lots standards and does no lot width & area No change of a Structure ona
19-15-4:A adversely affect nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
(12-15-4:A) adjoining property
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As shown in the table above, the following variations are required to approve construction of a detached garage as proposed
by the applicant:
e Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 256 square feet or 7 % to exceed maximum allowable lot coverage of 60%.
e Sections 12-4-2:D and 12-15-4:A: Waivers to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure on a
nonconforming lot due to lot width and lot area.

Subject Property Rear View
Discussion
The subject property is nonconforming with respect to lot width and area. In accordance with Section 12-15-4:A, any
modification of existing structures or construction of new structures on a nonconforming lot must be approved by the ZBA. The
proposed garage and apron will increase the impermeable lot coverage by 500 square feet, thus exceeding the allowable lot
coverage by 256 square feet.

The existing principal structure is nonconforming with respect to side setbacks, but the setback nonconformities are not being
disturbed and are permitted to continue under protection of Chapter 12-15.

If the ZBA chooses to approve the applicant’s request, only the project proposed in the application will be authorized. The
existing principal structure and lot will remain nonconforming, but are permitted to continue. Any future expansion or alteration
of the principal structure or garage will require further review and approval by the ZBA.
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Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The applicant provided the responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-24, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-24, a request for variations from Sections 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4 to
allow the construction of a garage exceeding lot coverage on a nonconforming lot due to width and area, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The proposed garage shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 6/26/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

e ( commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063
Case Number: _24-24 Date Application Filed: __6/26/2024
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: (Iieorg'.;e Vonzevern
Applicant Address: ___ S€38 Caprlines

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: Meockon (veve £ TL [ 30053

Applicant Phone: __ 817~ 964 0135

Applicant Email: SQ(%ﬁe Q\W\V\Q‘(@ Smoé‘hwm
Applicant Relaﬁonship {tg,Brone _Owner:

Applicant Signature: | 73) 9 N

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (iF iFFERENT FROMAPPLIGANT)
Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Cade:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email;

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION ‘
Common Address of Property: 583% Cc\‘pc& WA

Property Identification Number (PIN): 10- 26~ 211- 022- 0000
Property Square Footage: 3 72 (4. 3C

Property Zoning District: __ R-2

Property Current Use: ﬁeﬁ adenlncx,\

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:
j2-4-2 |, 12-15-§

Purpose of requested variation (aftach as needed): o bm\d & c(t:lcacl\ecf ﬂ?amﬁc ZCA20

Page 10f2




RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four {4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this fifle and has not been created by any persons
presently having an inferest in the subject property.

\f€6 J\'\ne qamt,e 130(,&,\(( i'e uscc‘ iSC.f‘ o mcnr( ;“r' h:nq pr
_1 ()
oy yehicle and veed & My slage space.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.

"hg (16’"{'(&‘\@2(( q{u({(x (% C'\' ﬁ’.ﬁ";dﬂnéle “ize {'c, OLCCC,th{,;L{—e
_[?Llfhlﬂ{j) oc Z‘J que,

¢. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this titie and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neeghbomood

The aacage will add value de the ;,;chrH and p«jmde s%ofaae
(o \; 2 47 Stu"‘(‘lv?§ and car.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the pubhc safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

the de,-kx(,{\ec( gacage woll oouice pa ﬁmg@r cacs Yo not
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Owner: Q@ﬂa

“ECEIVED

fan-evern

Address: S 83%

MAY 29 2024
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Community & Economic Development Department

To: Chairman Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: August 13, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-25: 6044 Capulina Avenue (10-20-110-024-0000)

Request for variations from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4:A to allow the construction of a
paver pad on a nonconforming lot due to width and area and a sidewalk in a required setback.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 20, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA
24-24 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on August 1,
2024. The Village mailed letters on July 31, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on
the subject property on August 1, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The property at 6044 Capulina Avenue (“subject property”) is an interior lot located on the north side of Capulina Avenue,
between School Street and Austin Avenue. The 3,936-square-foot subject property is within the R-2 Single-Family Residence
District and is improved with a single-family residence. An improved public alley abuts the subject property to the north.
Surrounding properties are also zoned R-2 and are improved with single-family dwellings and detached garages. The Village
of Morton Grove Police Department and parking lot are across the street.

Subject Property Location Map



Application Overview

The applicant and owner, David Balke, is requesting
waivers from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2:D and 12-15-4:A
to authorize the construction of a paver pad in the rear
yard, and separately a sidewalk that encroaches in the
east side yard. Pursuant to Section 12-15-4:A, both
requests require ZBA approval because the property is
a nonconforming lot with respect to lot width and area.

In terms of rear yard and lot coverage, the proposed 18
feet by 20 feet paver pad complies with requirements
for rear yard impermeable coverage (maximum 50%)
and overall lot impermeable coverage (maximum 60%).
The pad also meets side and rear setback
requirements.

Per Village Code Section 12-2-6:G, a sidewalk is a
permitted obstruction of a required side yard but must
provide a minimum setback of three (3) feet within a
side yard. The proposed sidewalk replacement of a 15
feet by 4 feet section and the expansion of 15 feet by
2.5 feet section require waivers of 3 feet.

Requested Variations

ZBA 24-25, 6044 Capulina Avenue
August 13, 2024

Subject Property Rear View

The following provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:

Dimensional Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request
Minimum Lot Area Approval of the construction
(12-4-2:D) 5,000 sq. ft. 3936 No change of a structure on a
' nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
. . Approval of the construction
M|n|n(11L12r1_14l__29 tD\)N'dth 45t 33.01t No change of a structure on a
' nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
Maximum Lot Coverage 2,361 sq. ft. 1,886sq. ft. 2,046 sq. ft. Compliant
(12-4-2:D) 60% 48% 52% P
Minimum Interior Side Setback .
(12-2-6:0) 3ft. 3t 0ft. Waiver of 3 ft.
Construction, Expansion, or Permitted 'fZBA finds it .
. meets variance . Approval of the construction
Alteration of Structures on dards and d Nonconforming h f
Nonconforming Lots standards and does not lot width & area No change of a Structure ona
191547 adversely affect nonconforming lot (12-15-4:A)
(12-15-4:A) adjoining property

As shown in the table above, the following variations are required to approve construction of a paver pad and sidewalk as

proposed by the applicant:

e Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 3 ft. to allow side setback of O ft.
e Sections 12-4-2:D and 12-15-4:A: Waivers to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure on a

nonconforming lot due to lot width and lot area.



ZBA 24-25, 6044 Capulina Avenue
August 13, 2024

STAFF NOTES: RED - Proposed new 2.5 ft by 15 ft. brick expansion (no setback); — Replacement of existing
concrete with pavers (2.5 ft. setback); GREEN - 18 ft. by 20 ft. parking pad



ZBA 24-25, 6044 Capulina Avenue
August 13, 2024

Discussion

The subject property is nonconforming with respect to lot width and area. In accordance with Section 12-15-4:A, any
modification of existing structures or construction of new structures on a nonconforming lot must be approved by the ZBA. The
replacement pad and extension, and the new sidewalk require said approval. The proposed extension and replacement of the
sidewalk on the east side of the home also requires a waiver to encroach into the required setback.

The existing principal structure is nonconforming with respect to a side setback, but the setback nonconformity is not being
disturbed and is permitted to continue under protection of Chapter 12-15.5.

If the ZBA chooses to approve the applicant’s request, only the project proposed in the application will be authorized. The
existing principal structure and lot will remain nonconforming, but are permitted to continue. Any future expansion or alteration
of the principal structure will require further review and approval by the ZBA.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The applicant provided the responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-25, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-25, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2:D, and 12-
15-4 1o allow a paver pad and a sidewalk encroachment on a nonconforming lot due to width and area, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The proposed garage shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 7/02/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)
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Case Number; 24-25

VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
101 Capulina Avenue, Morlon Grove, lltinois 80053
commdev@morongroveil.arg | 847-663-3063

Date Application Filed: __

APPLICANT INFOR™™ "~
Applicant Name: ____
Applicant Address: __
Applicant City / State /
Applicant Phone: __
Applicant Email: __
Applicant Relationship
Applicant Signature: _

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (I DifFERENT FROM APPLICANT}

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATIC ™
Commen Address of Propert
Properly Identification Numb
Properly Square Footage: _
Properly Zoning District: __

Properly Current Use:

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Amnlinent in cnnssetine o nnriaton fraem the fallming cantinnicd Af tha Maran Grava |nified Develnnment Code:

P



RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four {4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unifled Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as foilows:

a,

Not Self-imposed: The alleged difﬂcu_lty or hardship is caused by this fifle and has not been created by any persons
pre

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land, Mere loss in value shall not justify &
variat]

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmeny with the general purposes and intent
Of th]' . o . Ve e ir JR Y TR U DI :.....--...-......?nd..-\. ten kb “"I(]thFhOOd

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The propased variation wifl not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger

the pul_n- mmbadis mm albee e almematar Af the Ak barkond
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Community & Economic Development Department

fTo: Chairman Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator
Date: August 13, 2024
Re: ZBA 24-26: 83811 Central Avenue (10-16-325-016-0000, 10-16-325-017-0000, 10-16-325-018-0000)

Request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C to increase the maximum height, reduce minimum
transparency, and enclose a portion of the street side yard not in line with and behind the rear
portion of the principal structure for a fence within a street side yard.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 20, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA
24-24 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on August 1,
2024. The Village mailed letters on July 31, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on
the subject property on August 1, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The property at 8811 Central Avenue (“subject property”) is a corner lot located on the north side of Frontage Road, and east
side of Central Avenue. The 9,300-square-foot subject property is within the R-2 Single-Family Residence District and is
improved with a single-family residence. An improved public alley abuts the subject property to the west. Surrounding
properties are also zoned R-2 and are improved with single-family dwellings and detached garages. The Dempster Street
Commercial District is directly southwest of the property.




Subject Property Location Map

Application Overview

ZBA 24-26, 8811 Central Avenue
August 13, 2024

The applicants and owners, Burak Yurtsever and Rosaleyn Maldonado, are requesting variations from Section 12-3-5:C of the
Morton Grove Unified Development Code to authorize the installation of a board-on-board cedar fence that is six (6) feet in
height with 0% transparency in a street side yard that is not behind the rear portion of the principal structure closest to the
street. The fencing will be located 25 feet south (toward the street sideyard) of the rear building line. The maximum permitted
height for street side yard fences is 4 feet and the minimum permitted transparency is 50%

Requested Variations

The following provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:

DIMENSIONAL

Sight Line Triangle: Fences shall
not be located within a 45-degree
10-foot by 10-foot sight line
triangle at any point where the
vehicular access way intersects a
driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other
vehicular or pedestrian access
way.

CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATION
Maximum Height: 4 ft. Height: 6 ft. Height: Waiver of 2 ft. to
increase the maximum
height to 6 ft.
Minimum Transparency: 50% Transparency: 0% Transparency: Waiver of
50% to allow 0%
transparency
Street Side Location: Must be behind the rear | Location: 25 feet in front (south) of | Location: Waiver of 25 ft.
Yard Fencing | portion of the principal structure the rear portion of the structure to allow street side yard
(Section 12-3-5) | closest to the street side yard closest to the street side yard fencing in front of the rear

Sight Line Triangle: Fence ends
10 feet before driveway crosses
property line

portion of the structure

Sight Line Triangle:
Compliant

As shown in the table above, the following variations are required in order to approve installation of a street side yard fence as
proposed by the applicant:
e Section 12-3-5:C.2 Variation of 25 feet to allow a fence that is not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal

structure closest to the street side yard property line

e  Section 12-3-5:C.3: Variation of 2 feet to the maximum height restriction of 4 feet to allow a street side yard fence with 6

feet in height.

e  Section 12-3-5:C.4: Variation of 50% to the minimum transparency requirement of 50% to allow a street side yard fence

with 0% transparency.



ZBA 24-26, 8811 Central Avenue
August 13, 2024

Subject Property View

lllllll1

— Street Side Yard limit
s 6 ft. Fence by right
= m =1 Fence requiring waiver

Fence Plan with Staff Notes



ZBA 24-26, 8811 Central Avenue
August 13, 2024

Discussion

The owners are requesting a 6-foot-tall solid cedar, privacy fence to enclose the rear yard and a portion of the street side yard.
The fence will run along the rear property line until it will connect with a gate to the rear northwest corner of the detached
garage. The fence screens the rear property line.

The property is unique as the principal structure sits at the very north side of the corner lot and has a detached garage in the
street side yard. The owners are not completely fencing in the rear yard.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The applicants provided the responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-26, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-26, a request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C to increase the
maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 6 feet, located 25 feet in front of the rear portion of the
principal structure, and provide no transparency, subject to the following conditions:
1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation
Application dated 07/25/2024.

2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)
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VARIATION APPLICATION

MORTON : Village of Morton Grove
' Department of Community Development
. P . 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
Incredibly Close % Amazingly Open commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

24-26 7/25/2024
Case Number: Date Application Filed: /25120

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: f?)uraK \ urck ever :2 osale o JOha 0{"’
Applicant Address: ' \re (4

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: Grose

Applicant Phone: 212 - ¥V + 1990 3 o - (705 9945

Applicant Emal.  So  wek i\ . com £

Applicant Relationship to Pr-n~  Owner:

L 3

Applicant Signatur . ¢

PROPERTY OW ER INFORMATION (I DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)
Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature;

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address of Property: d 811 ¢ ro. ve.

14

[.com

Property Identification Number (PIN): 49 COooo © 0 (63250 70000 £ 40000

Property Square Footage; 9 oo
Property Zoning District: ~ R-2
Property Current Use: . N

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:
12-3-5

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed):

Page 10f2



RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a.

b.

C.

d.

Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

Deace OMadned expstnntiove

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation,

Please See Q.*r\-cd.\uk ekpla_in;.i.:ohs

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Q\_ELAQ, aee  avtached

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Page 2 of 2
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Zoning Variation Application — Standards for Variations

No zoning variation application can be approved unless it meets the following
criteria:

A . The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been
created by any persons presently having an interest in the subject property.
1. Difficulty/Hardship:

i. Reasonable expectation of privacy in curtilage (includes
spaces like garages, driveways, backyards, and patios) is a constitutionally
protected right.

1. Our property is located in very close proximity to Dempster and
Central, one of the busiest intersections around, which results in
dozens of people per day using our driveway or the alley behind our

yard to make U-turns.
2. We have had to stop using our backyard to have dinner due to the

discomfort of constantly being seen by anyone who drives through
the alley. The general public, as well as our neighbors who have the
exact type of fence we would like to build, are able to see everything
we do in our backyard. Even if we spent the money to build the
fence that the current rules allow, the public would still be able to see
us in our backyard constantly.

ii. Garbage flying into backyard from garbage collection
activities in the alley would not be prevented by the 4 ft. tall and >50%
transparency fence we are currently allowed to build on half of the border to the

alley.

B The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of
their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

1. Being able to barbecue or have dinner in our backyard without being

watched, or communicated to by random passersby
2. Inability to fence as our neighbors have done so on their properties.
3. Privacy and ease of movement:

i. Inability to walk to and from my detached garage in privacy.



ii. Inability to have a private outdoor space, such as a backyard
or patio, where we can relax, entertain, or engage in recreational activities
without undue interference from neighbors and the public.

iii. Reasonable use encompasses activities that contribute to
the overall livability of a home, such as maintaining a garden, installing a swing
set for children, or having a barbecue area.

€. The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

1. There is no detriment to the neighborhood. The proposed fence
does not touch a street corner and does not block waterflow or any
other utilities in any way.

2. The fence would contribute to the harmony of the neighborhood, as
it would be consistent with the type of privacy fences the surrounding
neighbors currently have.

B. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets,
increate the potential damage of fire, endanger the public safety, or alter
the character of the neighborhood.

1. The proposed variation does not border an adjacent property, it
borders an alley.

2. The proposed variation would contribute to the character of the
neighborhood due to the ability to add a fence matching those of the
surrounding properties.
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator
Date: August 13, 2024
Re: ZBA 24-27 8617 Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-001-0000, 10-20-114-002-0000)

Requesting approval of a variations from Sections 12-2-6:G and 12-4-2:D to allow an impermeable
surface to exceed lot coverage and be a permitted obstruction in a street side yard.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

Reguest Summary

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 20, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA
24-24 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on August 1,
2024. The Village mailed letters on July 31, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on
the subject property on August 1, 2024.

Property Background

The subject property at 8617 Fernald Avenue in Morton Grove, lllinois, is a 10,433-square-foot corner lot located at the
southeast corner of the Fernald Avenue and Capulina Avenue intersection. The subject property is zoned R-3 Single Family
Residence and is improved with a new single-family residence and a detached garage to the rear. The subject property abuts
an improved public alley to the east. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-3 District and are improved with
single-family residences. Jerusalem Lutheran Church is located across Capulina Avenue to the north.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-27 - 8617 Fernald Avenue
August 13, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant and contractor, Holly Krevitz, on behalf of the property owners, is requesting waivers from Sections 12-4-2:D
and 12-2-6:G to legalize an impermeable surface installation requiring a flatwork permit in the street side yard that does not
meet the following Code requirements: (i) the total coverage of impermeable surfaces exceeds 60% of the total lot, and (i) an
impermeable surface or paved ground surface area is not a permitted obstruction in a street side yard. The gravel base was
installed without a permit or authorization and a stop work order was issued prior to the artificial turf surface being installed.
The added impermeable area was not authorized by the building permit issued for construction of the new detached single-
family residence at the subject property. The applicant is seeking legalization of the installation after-the-fact.

The owners previously received a variation for rear yard coverage (ZBA 23-21) granting a waiver of 412 square feet to allow
rear yard impermeable coverage of 68%, exceeding the maximum coverage allowed of 50%. The proposed addition of turf to
the area surrounding the tree in the rear yard would violate that variation. Approving the rear yard portion of proposed turf
would require a new waiver from Section 12-2-5:B to increase rear yard coverage by approximately 162 sg. ft. in addition to
the waiver of 412 sq. ft. previously granted.

Requested Waivers

As turf is not defined with the Unified Development Code (UDC), the closest definition is a “detached patio” which is not
permitted in the street side yard and would require a three (3) foot setback from rear and side yards. Alternatively, turf could
be defined as a “sport court” which is also not permitted within a street side yard and would require 10-foot setbacks from rear
and side yards.

The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on UDC requirements:

Dlggﬁﬂ:{oo’\lﬁl‘ ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS
Permltt_ed Obstruction: Not a permitted encroachment in 2100 sq, ft. Waiver to allow the paved _ground
Patio, Detached a street side vard Surface Area surface area as a permitted

12-2-6:G y obstruction in a street side yard
lmpégcgifli L2 Max. 60% Permitted 66% Waiver of 364 sg. ft. to allow total
12- 4_2,% 6,260 sq. ft. 6,624 sq. ft. impermeable lot coverage of 62%
Rear Lot Coverage Max. 50% Permitted 73.4% Wi'xﬂn?f g:;:;blf(;[.ctgvaeligwerg?r
12-2-5:8 1,224 sq. f. 1,798 sq. f. yardimp a0, g

As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to allow the installation of an impermeable surface/paved ground
surface area as proposed by the Applicant:

e Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver to allow the impermeable surface/paved ground surface area as a permitted obstruction in a
street side yard.

e  Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 364 square feet to allow impermeable lot coverage of 66%.
Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 574 square feet to allow rear impermeable coverage of 73.4%.




ZBA 24-27 - 8617 Fernald Avenue
August 13, 2024

Staff Photo of Gravel Installation Looking North

Staff Photo of Gravel Installation Looking South



ZBA 24-27 — 8617 Fernald Avenue
August 13, 2024

Site Plan — Proposed turf areas in RED

Discussion

The Unified Development Code defines impermeable surface as: A surface which does not allow water to be absorbed so it
may percolate into deeper ground. Such surfaces are those constructed of Portland cement, bituminous concrete, composed
stone or gravel, or any other surface that allows no water penetration. The Code does not define permeable surface.

The gravel base of the proposed turf installation is considered impermeable and the Village requires a flatwork permit for a
paved ground surface area to be installed. While the installation of turf is not prohibited in the Village, it must be included in lot
and rear yard coverage calculations.

Staff has researched codes in surrounding communities and has found no references to artificial turf except for Wilmette.
Within the Village of Wilmette, turf is considered an impermeable surface and may not be located in a required front yard,
street side yard, interior side yard, or a rear yard of a double frontage lot.

Staff are currently considering potential changes to Village Code to provide clear guidance on the installation of turf within the
Village. However, Staff have concerns regarding the ability of turf systems to perform as-advertised regarding the volume/rate
that rain can percolate into the ground. To put it simply, a turf lawn may function well at first, but the older a system gets,
without proper maintenance, the subbase can become compacted and reduce porosity. Research has also identified potential
issues regarding impacts to local wildlife and the sustainability of the manufacturing and transport of turf prior to install.



ZBA 24-27 - 8617 Fernald Avenue
August 13, 2024

The applicant provided a test report indicating flow rate for rainfall through a submitted sample of the proposed product, but
Staff concerns remain regarding the long-term performance of the installation. At this time, the Village does not have an
adequate policy to ensure that turf is installed in a manner that does not have adverse effects, particularly as it relates to
stormwater management. As such, Staff are not supportive of an application to install turf in excess of lot or yard coverage
requirements until broader zoning updates have been implemented. If the ZBA desires to approve the application, Staff
recommend that additional review by the Village Engineer be requires as a condition similar to accessory structures exceeding
400 square feet in area.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The applicant provided the responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-27, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-27, a request for approval of a variations from Sections 12-2-6:G and 12-4-2:D, to allow
an impermeable surface that exceeds lot coverage and permitted obstruction requirements, for the property commonly
known as 8617 Fernald Avenue subject to the following conditions:

1) The patio shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application
dated 7/8/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

3) Prior to the issue of a building permit, plans shall be submitted for review by the Village Engineer including a
topographic survey, and the applicant shall agree to install additional stormwater management that may be
required, subject to the review and approval of the Village Engineer.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



VARIATION APPLICATION

MORTON GROVE Village of Morton Grove
Department of Community Development
i 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
ImEseRitey; Slos L Amazingly Open commdev@mortongroveil .org | 847-663-3063
Case Number: .24-27 Date Application Filed: 7/8/2024

CO- L cATIm
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: ‘!‘!/D Kr £V ) TZ—-

Applicant Address: / 728 | aramie :ﬂ\" = ;
Applicant City / State / Zip Code: ’ W/ L’TV—J——J’-{-’ (L (Q Cf‘\(? r/
Applicant Phone: g (“/_7 )qg’ }7" U«Ly[l \/

Applicant Email: /10| ly Kt'ﬂ\; JT’? (Z A’(J(/ ()
Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: _ ] r\’%#_ra; f ]{f'xt’"‘ / L ruﬂ Cra D@ ’
Applicant Signature: / A ,L/; Lo /J/, Avn/; = =

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (i oirFeReNT FRGM APPLICANT)
Owner Name: K\ 2 US Z‘ﬂ\t f)bl kouski + el 'J RU ssel k

Owner Address: %@17 Fornald A(UQ

Owner City / State / Zip Code: MO\“‘CQ Grove, TL 60053

Owner Phone:_10%- 334 ~2(0(, ] / 547702 -

Owner Email: }LQL,[S%G 15 @ C\W\Cﬂ\ o

Owner Signature:ﬂ\ijfgw,\\,a&’: / \é ( % Lt‘h MU

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address of Property: _ 001 ] fer V\(\\d 1'3‘0'6 MO’(’\'(’}(\, e

Property Identification Number (PIN): \Q-20 -\ - o0 —Q 000+ V0-20- U -002-0000

Property Square Footage: 10,433

Property Zoning District: P\’ ?D

Property Current Use: %W\g e £ \\-‘{ Yes\aence:

APPLICATION INFORMATION -
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

\2-tlp-3-A2

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed).

el permeabole. groon sypthenC duef Qracs NG e brehind a

Lon(ed \q SPALL.

Page 10f 2



Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development
6101 Capulina, Morton Grove, IL 60053

847-671-0630

are el Bl € e B Saeaeagly Ul
oy by

Impervious Area Zoning Compliance Application
Residential Districts Only

The Village of Motton Grove only issues Flatwork Permits for driveways, patking pads, and stairs. All other flatwork resulting
in impervious area on a property located in a residential zoning district requires an Impervious Area Zoning Compliance
Application to obtain zoning approval before work may proceed. All information below must be filled in ptior to submission.
This application is not required if proposed work is included under a Building Permit Application.

Project Address g/ (0 ' ‘_’ :‘:;'V N a ‘ é )QD Contact Phone g L[~7_ ;87 “(-F 4‘2>[
DacFiled ] /% /2014, Contact Email h()“ Ky{ﬁfl@ﬂ-bbm

! N
Property Owner C?\\C \ S %}S‘(’DWS[Q Contractor ‘\/Y(V ﬁ" D é‘) H'/ TUV FS;, 17'7(11'5
adress G ls )] Aevna \A AL Address 2E (o vami € 7‘1(7\9
Girg stace M| ()ﬁw/y\ 6‘[()\/(7{. i Gty sate (A \ VY\";'HQ\ ==
p OY - 3~ AebT o §C4e7 ~ 05 7-YfL
Description o \ a_y\ &6 c ﬁ,ﬁ 1Q N

e ok .
Yok ‘ T ay S - e N W\
wr'jg\ f? f 9\iWT]bOVCIch»§é ' gpro(ﬁj;f‘gég ‘\gr Ogéﬁéd;(ﬁggﬂm

Application Requirements Impervious Area Requirements Ozher restrictions may apply.

O 1 plat of survey that shows every existing SETBACK: Patios that adjoin a dwelling must comply with the
structure, including garages, sheds, patios, side yard setbacks of the zoning district. All other impervious areas
walkways, and impervious areas. must comply with the setback requirements for detached accessory

[0 1 plat of survey that shows every proposed SEHEEUEEs
structure, including garages, sheds, patios, COVERAGE: Patios that adjoin 2 dwelling may not exceed 30%
walkways, and impetvious ateas. of the tear yard. Detached garages and sheds may not exceed 30% |

of the rear yard. All impervious ateas combined shall not exceed

A structures must be dimensioned and
50% of the reat yatd (12-2-5, 12-2-6).

details ninst be legible.

Building Department Guidelines OFFICE USE ONLY

Concrete should be not less than 5 inches thickness

with one layer of 6-inch by 6-inch wire mesh over a Rear Yard Area Approved
compacted granular fill (CA-6 or better) of not less than
(RCHES EhiERESS Existing Structures Date

Concrete should have a mininum compressive strength
of 4,000 psi at 28 days (6 bag mix). Proposed Structures Comments

Expansion joints should be provided whetever new

- Total Impervious
concrete mects any CXlStng concrete Or mMasongy.

Control joints should be tooled of saw cut into the % Impervious
concrete.



July 4, 2024

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community and Economic Development
Zoning Board of Appeals

Variation Application Packet

Re: Landscaping at 8617 Fernald Ave., Morton Grove, IL
VARIATION STANDARDS - Section 12-16-3-A-2
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals,

We respectfully ask for a variation to install a permeable green synthetic turf grass yard behind a fenced in space at
8617 Fernald Ave.

8617 Fernald Ave., - new home construction:

The homeowner is completing new home construction abiding with Morton Grove's requirements requiring
completed landscaping. The homeowner with a dog, a young child, created a fenced in area for children, dogs and
friends to play with security and privacy a priority. This unique corner yard with high traffic countsis a major
thoroughfare. This cornerstone house represents Morton Grove moving forward. The amount of time, care and
resources designated to 8617 Fernald Ave., is inviting to families to live in the Morton Grove community.

The variation within the fenced in yard space:

a. Not self imposed: The added benefit of creating a permeable green grass space in the fenced in yard will add
benefit to all who use, visit and play . After covid, studies show people suffer when not outdoors, specifically
children when restricted from outdoor play. This space will allow year round green space with no watering, no grass
cutting and no allergies.

b. Nonmonetary considerations: Planning for new home construction, focus is on utilization for the next 30 years.
The homeowner will not profit from the variation, instead investing in new technology for low maintenance and a
green space for beauty.

c. Not detrimental to public welfare: This green permeable turf yard behind the fence will not detract or cause any
harm to neighbors. This added permeable green turf yard will assist in drainage, keep the corner yard looking neat.
This family is committed to the community, added benefit is more space for kids to play.

d. Not detrimental to Neighborhood : This added permeable green yard space will not impair supply of light and air
to any adjacent properties, adds no congestion to the street or the alley. No potential damage of fire, or endanger
public safety of alter the character of the neighborhood. Will not diminish or impair property values of any homes in

Morton Grove.



It is our understanding the Village does not have a synthetic turf guideline in place. The guidelines they presently
follow are based on anything gravel is a parking lot. As a landscaping company specializing in synthetic turf/grass for
twenty years, we have met with Village Engineers and Community Development to share with them the steps we
take for a permeable green solution for homeowners. The turf we use has a certified permeability study, built in
heat and shine block and has recylable components. The base for the turf is a grade 9 organic, which has a water
draining capability and stable composition. The turf when put under a faucet, drains. We use no crumb rubber in
this landscaping solution. Technology has improved, with myths circulating from the early years of synthetic grass
with unskilled installers and some products imported from China. Our grass products do not have a bleed factor, and
all of our turf products are from The Recreation Group, Dalton, Georgia and Made in the U.S.A.

Thank you for your assistance.

Holly Krevitz, Owner

Krevitz Golf & Synthetic Turf Solutions
hollykrevitz@aol.com

www.lakecountyputtinggreens.com

Wilmette,IL Cell 847.287.4424

Follow us:
www:instagram.com/krevitz_golf_turf_solutions/

www.facebook.com/KrevitzGolfTurf/

www.pinterest.com/hollykrevitz/synthetic-turf-is-beautiful-krevitz-golf-synthetic/

We have a turf solution for you!
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Professional
Testing
Laboratory
LLC

DATE: 01-31-2024

TEST REPORT

Page 1 of 1

TEST NUMBER: 0304671

CLIENT | Controlled Products
ASTM F1551 Water Permeability of Synthetic Turf Systems and |
IE T ORICONRUCTED ‘ Permeable Bases, DIN 18-035 o |
DESCRIPTION OF TEST SAMPLE
IDENTIFICATION XG Pet
REFERENCE PO# CP-004931-1

GENERAL PRINCIPLE

The test procedure is used to determine the flow rate of rainfall through a material. A volume of
water is poured through the surface and timed. Calculations are then made on the inches of water
that would pass through the substrate per hour. The sample was tested as received.

TEST RESULTS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

RESULTS

XG Pet

611.80 Inches/Hour

10.13 Sec/é" zone

199.41 Gal/min/yd?

APPROVED BY: 4}@?{%/_/4/;”
7 7

This rapart is provided for the exclusive use of the client to wham itis addressed. It may ha used in its anti rety to gain praduect accaptanca fram duly
constituted autharitias. This repart applies only to thoze samples tested and is not necessarily indicativa of apparently idantscal or similar products.
This.rapart, or tha name of Profesdnnal Tasting Labaratary, LLE, shall not be wad under any circumstancs in advartising to tha general public,

74 Glerwrood Place

Dalton, GA 30721

Pheme: 108-228-3283

Faoe: 706-226-6787

email: protest@optilink us
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